
LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS APPEALS BOARD 

STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Matter of 

Director, Department of Labor 
and Industrial Relations, 

Complainant, 

vs. 

A & K NURSERY AND FLOWERS, 
RESPONDENT. 
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CASE NO. OSAB 80-6 
(13-80) 

DECISION AND ORDER 

This occupational safety and health case is before 

the Board on a written contest by A & K Nursery and Flowers 

of the Director's citation and notification of proposed 

penalty issued on January 28, 1980. The citation charges 

I 
-..J 

that on January 15, 1980 the company violated Section 103.2-1 

of the State Occupational Safety and Health Standards by 

failing to maintain a log of all recordable occupational 

injuries and illnesses (OSHA No. 200 form) at the establishment. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

On January 15, 1980, employer, A & K Nursery and 

Flowers failed to maintain a log of all recordable 

occupational injuries and illnesses (OSHA No. 200 form) or 

its equivalent at the establishment. 

CONCLUSION OF LAW 

Employer A & K Nursery and Flowers violated 

Section 103.2-1 of the State Occupational Safety and Health 

Standards. 



ORDER 

The citation and proposed penalty issued on 

January 28, 1980 relative to violation 103.2-1 is hereby 

affirmed. A & K Nursery and Flowers is hereby ordered 

to pay the amount of $50.00. 

Dated: Honolulu, Hawaii, NOV 7 1980 

Y~AKEMOTO, Member 


